BILL REED Chief -- Criminal Division



MARY SHINE Chief - Civil Division JAMES WOLFE Chief Investigator

# CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY BRAZORIA COUNTY

April 15, 2025

Brazoria County Narcotics Task Force

Via Electronic Mail

Re:

Cause No. 126268-CV

Dear Lena:

An agreed final judgment forfeiting property under Chapter 59 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure has been entered in the above case. A certified copy of the judgment is enclosed. Please disburse any personal property identified in the judgment according to article 59.06 of the Code of Criminal Procedure and our interlocal agreement concerning forfeitures. The seized funds should be distributed as shown in the enclosed Exhibit 1.

Please call with any questions.

Sincerely,

TREY D. PICARD

Assistant Criminal District Attorney

treyp@brazoriacountytx.gov

TDP/mk Enc.

cc:

Tom Selleck [w/enc.]

Kaysie Stewart, Auditor [w/enc.

## EXHIBIT 1 to Disbursement Lettr Chapter 59 Forfeiture

Total Seizure:	\$12,555.87		
District Clerk Fee:	\$371,00		
Process Server Fees:	\$100.00	Informant %	
Informant Fee (if any):	\$0.00	0.00%	
Net to Agency and DA:	\$12,084.87		
The funds are to be distributed as follows:			
Informant Fee (if any):	\$0.00		
Brazoria County District Clerk:	\$371.00		
Brazoria County DA with reimbursement for			
process server fees paid:	\$3,725.46	3725.461	(before rounding)
Amount to Agency:	\$8,459.41		
Total Disbursement:	\$12,555.87		

At 9: Porclock A M.

APR 1 1 2025

Clark of District Court Brazolia Co., Toxas
BY DEPUTY

Filed for Record 4/2/2025 3:13 PM Cassandra C. Tigner, District Clerk Brazorla County, Texas 126266-CV Carly Whistler, Deputy

#### NO. 126268-CV

STATE OF TEXAS	Ş	IN THE 412TH DISTRICT COURT
••	8	ग०
V.	8	<u> </u>
TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE	§	
HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE AND	§	
87/100 DOLLARS (\$12,555.87) IN	§	
U.S. CURRENCY AND 68 GAMING	§	
MACHINES AND THE	Ş	
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS	3	
DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED	8	BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS
SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY	3	DIMINOTHY COUNTY I THIMD

#### AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

On this date, the Court considered the above-styled and numbered cause. The State of Texas, represented by the undersigned Assistant Criminal District Attorney, appeared as Plaintiff, while the Defendant, Imad Innabi, appeared through counsel. With a jury waived, all factual and legal matters were submitted to the Court.

According to the parties' agreement, the Court finds that the Defendant is the owner or possessor of the following property, which is the subject of this proceeding: TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE AND 87/100 DOLLARS (\$12,555.87) IN U.S. CURRENCY AND 68 GAMING MACHINES AND THE MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY.

The Court further finds, under the parties' agreement, that the property constitutes contraband under Chapter 59 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure and is subject to forfeiture.

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE AND 87/100 DOLLARS (\$12,555.87) IN U.S. CURRENCY AND 68 GAMING MACHINES AND THE MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY are forfeited to the State of Texas, namely, the Brazoria County Narcotics Task Force, for disposition under Chapter 59 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure and the interlocal agreement between that agency and the Brazoria County Criminal District Attorney's Office.

It is further ORDERED that all costs are assessed against the party incurring them. This judgment is final and appealable.

SIGNED on

4-10-25

JUDGE PRESIDING

AGREED AND ENTRY REQUESTED:

Assistant / Criminal District Attorney

David Sharp

Attorney for Defendant

312 E. Live Oak

Angleton, Texas 77515

(979) 849-7801 - office

SBN: 18115800

Email: ddsharp@sbcglobal.net

### DOCKET NUMBER:

THE STATE OF TEXAS	{}	IN THE DISTRICT COURT
VS	{}	OF BRAZORIA COUNTY,TEXAS
Imad Yacoub Innabi	()	JUDICIAL DISTRICT
SCHEDU	ILE A	
1. 68 Gaming Machines 2. ZOSI DVR serial #ASJ20061504310 3. ZOSI DVR serial #ASJ202105050823 4. ZOSI DVR serial #ASJ1805211073 5. ZOSI DVR serial #ASJ2102020160		

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BRAZORIA }

I, CASSANDRA TIGNER, Clerk of the District Court within and for Brazoria County, Texas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Agreed Judgment in Cause No. 126268-CV, styled The State of Texas vs. Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Five and 87/100 Dollars (\$12,555.87) in U.S. Currency and 68 Gaming Machines and the Miscellaneous Items Described in the Attached Schedule of Property as the same appears on the file in the Office of the Clerk of the District Court of Brazoria County, Texas.

Given under my hand and the seal of said Court on this 14th day of April, 2025.

CASSANDRA TIGNER Clerk, District Court, Brazoria County, Texas

M auna

Digitally signed by

Maureen Roy Date: 2025.04.14

11:30:04 -05'00'

Maureen Roy, Deputy

# OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF BO STALLMAN



April 24, 2025

To: Kaysie Stewart, Auditor Brazoria County, Texas

From: Lt. Joe Lares

Brazoria County Sheriff's Office

Re: Cause No.126268-CV

A final judgment forfeiting certain property to your agency was entered in the referenced cause. A certified copy of that judgment is enclosed. Please disburse any personal property identified by the enclosed order. The seized funds should be distributed as follows:

Total Seizure:	\$12,555.87
Brazoria County District Clerk Fees:	\$371.00
Process Server Fees:	\$100.00
Net proceeds of seizure:	\$12,084.87
Disbursements should be made as follows:	
Brazoria County DA Forfeiture Account (30% plus \$100.00 process server fee)	\$3,725.46
Brazoria County District Clerk:	\$371.00
BCNTF	\$8,459.41
Total Distribution of:	\$12,555.87

Respectfully,

Lt. Joe Lares

Brazoria County Narcotics Task Force